

No. 05-380

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

LEROY CARHART, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE
FUND IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY
939 OLD CHESTER ROAD
FAR HILLS, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE REASONING IN <i>OAKLAND CANNABIS BUYERS’ COOP</i> . MILITATES AGAINST REQUIRING A HEALTH EXCEPTION TO A GENERALLY APPLICABLE CRIMINAL STATUTE	5
II. JUDGMENT FOR PETITIONER IS REQUIRED BY <i>UNITED STATES V. SALERNO</i> ...	9
A. The Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act Has Constitutional Applications, and This Facial Challenge Must Fail.....	9
B. An Unconstitutional Application of the Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act Is Unlikely Ever to Occur.....	12
III. THIS COURT SHOULD RETURN ISSUES OF HEALTH AND ABORTION TO THE DEMOCRATIC PROCESS, AND THEREBY OVERRULE <i>STENBERG V. CARHART</i> AND <i>DOE V. BOLTON</i>	14
A. <i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> and <i>Doe v. Bolton</i> Should be Overruled.....	14
B. Performed Under the Guise of “Health”, Abortions Have a Very Unhealthy Effect....	17
C. The Democratic Process Is Superior to the Judiciary for Sorting Out Health Issues.....	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 126 S. Ct. 961 (2006).....	11
<i>Barnes v. Moore</i> , 970 F.2d 12 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1013 (1992).....	10
<i>Carhart v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F. 3d 791 (8th Cir. 2005).....	3, 7
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	6, 21
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	15
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>El Paso & Northeastern v. Gutierrez</i> , 215 U.S. 87 (1909).....	9
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)...	7
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	21
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	8
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	12
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Comm’r, S.C. Dept. of Health & Envtl. Control</i> , 317 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 1008 (2003).....	10-11
<i>Manning v. Hunt</i> , 119 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 1997)....	11
<i>McCorvey v. Hill</i> , 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1387 (2005).....	23
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 386 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1827 (2005).....	10
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001).	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1006 (2004).....	9
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	3, 11, 23
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	11-12
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986) ...	16
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980).....	8
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyer's Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	9
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979)...	8
<i>United States v. Sabri</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	10
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Vuitch</i> , 402 U.S. 62 (1971).....	14, 15
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	10
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	11
<i>Yazoo & Mississippi Valley R. Co. v. Jackson Vinegar Co.</i> , 226 U.S. 217 (1912).....	9
 STATUTE AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
18 U.S.C. § 1531(a)	5-6
18 U.S.C. § 1531(b)(1)	4
Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003 § 2(8), Pub. L. No. 108-105, 117 Stat. 1201	13
 ARTICLES, BOOKS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
N. Abdullaev, “Russians are quickest to marry and divorce,” <i>Moscow Times</i> (Dec. 8, 2004).....	20
Information packet, Women’s Environment and Development Organization (WEDO) World Conference on Breast Cancer (July 1997).....	20
A. Khan, “The role of fat in breast cancer,” <i>The Independent</i> (May 18, 1998)	20
1 W. LaFave & A. Scott, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (1986)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Angela Lanfranchi, M.D., F.A.C.S, “The breast physiology and the epidemiology of the abortion breast cancer link,” 12 <i>Imago Hominis</i> , No. 3, 228 (2005), http://www.abortionbreastcancer.com/Lanfranchi060201.pdf	19
Karen Malec, “The Abortion-Breast Cancer Link: How Politics Trumped Science and Informed Consent,” 8 <i>J. Am. Physicians & Surgeons</i> 41 (Summer 2003), http://www.jpands.org/vol8no2/malec.pdf	18, 19
March of Dimes, <i>Complications of Premature Birth</i> , http://www.marchofdimes.com/prematurity/5512.asp	17
K. O’Flaherty, R. Oakley, “Self-checks ‘useless’ in breast cancer fight,” <i>Sunday Tribune</i> (Ireland), (Oct. 6, 2002).....	20
R. O’Reilly, “New weapon in war against breast cancer,” <i>The Press Association Ltd.</i> (Dec. 17, 1998).....	20
“Portugal abortion referendum,” <i>Associated Press Worldstream</i> (June 27, 1998).....	20
“Probability of breast cancer in American Women,” National Cancer Institute (Apr. 15, 2005) http://cis.nci.nih.gov/fact/5_6.htm	20
D.C. Reardon, P.G. Ney, F.J. Scheuren, J.R. Cogle, P.K. Coleman, T. Strahan, “Deaths associated with pregnancy outcome: a record linkage study of low income women,” 95 <i>Southern Medical Journal</i> 8 (August 2002).....	18
Brent Rooney, Letter, 96 <i>European Journal of Obstetrics & Gynecology and Reproductive Biology</i> , 239 (2001).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Brent Rooney and Byron C. Calhoun, “Induced Abortion and Risk of Later Premature Births,” 8 J. Am. Physicians & Surgeons 46 (Summer 2003), http://www.jpands.org/vol8no2/rooney.pdf	17
Testimony of Sandra Cano before the United States Senate Committee on the Judiciary (June 23, 2005), http://judiciary.senate.gov/testimony.cfm?id=1553&wit_id=4393	3, 16
J.M. Thorp, Jr., K.E. Hartmann, and E.M. Shadigian, “Long-Term Physical & Psychological Health Consequences of Induced Abortion: Review of the Evidence,” 58 OB/GYN Survey 1 (2003).....	18
Laurence Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988).....	16
